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RJllCOMl\iENDED LISTS FOR PROMOTION TO COLONEL, MEDICAL DEPART­

MJllNT, JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL'S CORPS, AND CJ:lAPLAINS-Senlol'ity 
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l .. GENERAL COURTS MARTIAL.-By direction of the President, the com­
manding officer, Task Groul) 8.2, Is empowered, pursuant to the eighth article of 
war, to appoint general courts martial, effective as of ll March 1950. 

[AG 250.4 (2 J\far 50)1 

11..RECOMMENDED LISTS FOR PROMOTION TO COLONEL, MEDICAL 
DEPARTMENT, JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL'S CORPS, AND CHAP­
LAINS.-1. Seniority listing.-The following approved recommended lists of 
officers of the Medical Corps, Dental Corps, Medical Service Corps, Judge Advo­
cate General's Oorps, and Chaplains' promotion lists, selected in accordance with 
the provisions of section 510, Officer Personnel Act of 1947 (WD Bul. 18, 1947). 
for promotion to the permanent grade of colonel, Regular Army, are announced 
in the order of their seniority. All officers named in these lists wm be nomi­
nated for promotion at the appropriate time and, upon appointment in the.higher 
grade, will rank in permanent grade in the seniority sequence in which their 
names appear below: 

a. OoloneZ, MeO.icaZ Oorps, Regular Army. 
:J .. Steward, Oleveland R. 29. Grauer, Franklln H 
2. Woolgar, William A. D. 80, Judd, Merrill H. 
3. Lundeberg, Karl R. 31. Dreisbach, .Albert R. 
4. Thompson, Milton S. 82. Nichol, William W. 
5. Westervelt, Frederic B. 88. Johnson, Richard P. 
6. Brewer, Kenneth A. 84. Weaver, Joseph U. 
7. Anderson, Norman W. 85. Wilson, Leonard F. 
8. Fancher, Paul S. 86. Pra!l.!lk, George, 
9. Jeffress, Vinne H. 37. Allbee, Roger H. 

10. Ernst, Kenneth F 88. Merlkangas, Urho R. 
11. Gates, Kermit H. 39. Herman, John B. 
12. Kirkpatrick, Charles L. 40. Russell, Joseph P. 
18. McNinch, Joseph H. 41 .. Keeney, Paul A. 
14. Ramsay, Allan B., 42. Dismukes, Jackson B. 
15. Tyn.es, Ach11Ies L. 48. Blitch, Clifford G., 
16. Skinner, Robert B. 44. Shae:ll:er, Joseph R. 
17. Knott, Wllllam C. 45. Rea, Robert P. 
18. Keller, Paul lll., 46. Cox, Ralph L. 
19. Robinson, Albert H. 47. White, Arthur E. 
20. Blatt, John F. 48. Murphey, Henry S. 
21. Leaver, Frank Y. 49. Powell, George M. 
22. Swanson, Leonard N. 50. Crawford, John L. 
23. Plew, Ralph V. 51. Doilson, Olaude· O. 
24. Hartford, Thomas J, 52. Stevenson, Walter H. 
25. Churney, Otto L., 53. Wlllis, William D. 
26. Kintz, Francis P. 54. Smith, Emmett M., 
27. Hall, Augustus A. 55. Erkenbeck, Vernon J., 
28. Hagman, Frank lll. 56. Bain, Joe A.. 
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'b. OoloneZ, Dental Gorps, Regular Army. 
1. Sydenham, Henry R 
2. Meder, Leland G. · 
3. Haven, Samuel R. 
4. Morlock, Wallace J. 
5. Williams, William '.!.'. 

6. Dirlrsen, Lynn C. 
7. Buttermore, Charles w. 
S. Dierdor:ff, H. Beecher 
9. Houck, Joseph F. 

a. Golonel, Medical Service Oorpe, Regular Anny. 
1. Hall, Douglas 5. Morgan, James S. 
2. Riordan, Bernard N. 6. Haughey, John E. 
3. Gibbs, Frederick H. 7. Black, Robert L. 
4. Cruse, Charles F. S. Selwyn, Robert E. 

a. Oolonel, J11d,ge Advocate General's Gorps, Reg11lar Army. 
1. Hill, Cyril D. 6, Scarborough, Richard F. 
·2. K!echel, Doane F. 7. Schenken, Carlton G. 
3. Browne, Allan R. ls. Sargent, Ellwood w. 
4. Derrick, John H. 9. Connally, William P., jr, 
5. Hickey, Albert N. 10. Jones, Stnnley.W. 

e. Oolonel, Oliap!ains, Regular A.rmy. 
1. DeMars, Illdward J. 
2. Malulilphy, Charles P. 
8. Kllcoyne, John T. 

4 .. Estes, William B. 
5. Tobey, Frank A. 

2. Alphabetical listing.-The :following lists show the officers named in para• 
graph 1, arranged alphabetically, and indicate their sequence number on the 
recommended lists for use as a cross-index. 

a. Oolone1, Med,ioal Gorps, Regular A.rmv. 
37. Allbee, Roger R. 

7 • .Anderson, Norman W. 
56. Bain, Joe A:. 
20. Blatt, John F. 
48. Blitch, Clifford G. 
6. Brewer, Kenneth A. 

25. Churney, Otto L. 
46. Cox, Ralph L. 
50. Cfawford, John L. 
42. Dismukes, Jackson B. 
51. Dodson, Claude C. 
31. Dreisbach, Albert R. 
55. Elrkenbeck, Vernon J. 
10. Ernst, Kenneth F. 

8. Fancher, Paul S. 
11. Gates, Kermit H. 
29. Grauer, Franklin H. 
28. Hagman, Frank Ill. 
27. Hall, Augustus .A.. 
24. Hartford, Thomas J. 
39. Herman, John B. 

9. Jeffress, Vinnie H 
83. Johnson, Richard P. 
80. Judd, Merrill H. 
41. Keeney, Paul A. 

18. Keller, Paul E. 
26. Kintz, Francis P. 
12. Kirkpatrick, Charles L. 
17. Knott, Wllllam C. 
21. Leaver, Frank Y. 

8. Lundeberg, Karl R. 
13. McNinch, Joseph H. 
88. Merikangas, Urho R. 
48. Murphey, Henry S. 
82. Nichol, William w. 
28. · Plew, Ralph V. 
49. Powell, George M., 
36. Prazak, George, 
14. Ramsay, Allan B. 
46. Rea, Robert P. 
19. Robinson, Albert H. 
40. Russell, Joseph P. 
44. Shaeffer, Joseph R. 
16. Skinner, Robert B. 
54. Smith, Emmett M. 
52. Stevenson, Walter H., 
1. Steward, Cleveland R 

22. Swanson, Leonard N. 
4. Thompson, Milton S. 

15. Tynes, Achilles L. 
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34. Weaver, Joseph U. 
5. Westervelt, Frederic B. 

47. White, Arthur E. 
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11. Colonel, Dental Corps, Regular Army. 
7. Buttermore, Ohal'les W. 
8. Dierdorff, H. Beecher 
6. Dirl<sen, Lynn O. 
3, Haven, Samuel R. 
9. Houck, Joseph F. 

53. Willis, William D. 
35. Wilson, Leonard F., 

2. Woolgar, William A. D. 

2. Meder, Leland G. 
4. Morlock, Wallace J, 
1. Sydenham, Henry R. 
5. Williams, William T. 

o. Colonel, Medical SePvice Corps, Regular ,11-my. 
7. Black, Robert L. 6. Haughey, John E. 
4. Cruse, Charles F, 5. Morgan, James S. 
3. Gibbs, Frederick II. 2. Riordan, Bernard N, 
1. Hall, Douglas 8. Selwyn, Robert E. 

a. Colonel, Judge Adivocate General's 001-ps, Reg1,lar .Anny. 
S. Browne, Allan R. 10. Jones, Stanley W. 
9. Connally, William P., Jr. 2. Kiecbel, Donne F. 
4. Derrick, John H, 8, Sargent, Ellwood W. 
6. Hickey, Albert N. 6. Scarborough, Richard F. 
1. Hill, Cyril D. 7. Schenken, Carlton G. 

e. Colonel, Chaplains, Regular Army. 
1, DeMars, Edward J 
4. Estes, Wllliam B. 
3. Kilcoyne, John T. 

2. Malumphy, Charles P. 
5. Tobey, Frank .A.. 
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3. Physical examinations required for promotion.-.A.11 officers listed in para­
graph 1 are required to take a physical examination in order to qualify for pro­
motion as provided in O 7, AR 40-100. Reports of physical examination prepared 
on Standard Form 88 (Report of Medical Examination) will be forwarded to 
the Surgeon General, Department of the Army, Washington 25, D. 0., Attention: 
MEDDP, as soon as completed, and in any event in time to reach that office not 
later than 15 April 1950. The forwarding communication will state specifically 
that the report ls furnished in connection with promotion in the Regular Army. 

[AG 210.2 (9 Mar 50)] 

III •• NATIONAL BOARD FOR PROMOTION OF RIFLE PRACTICE.-1. The 
following change in the membership of the National Board for the Promotion of 
Rifle Practice is announced: 

Commander William JJ'. Oase, United States Coast Guard, is detailed as a 
member of the National Boarc1 for Promotion of Riflo Practice, e(feoti'l!e 
as of ll1 February 1950, vice Lieutenant Cornmanc1er Roes P. Bu!!aril, 
United States Ooast Guard, relieved. 

2, Section lI, DA General Orders 5, 1950, is amended accordingly. 
(AG 334 (28 Feb 50)] 

BY OllDlllll Ob' TRJJl SEOllE'I'AllY OF TRJJl Am,n·: 

OFll'IOI.AL: 

EDW.A.Rb F. WEl.'SELL 
Majo1' Gene1·al, USA. 
The Ai!Jutant Genera! 
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J. LAWTON COLLINS 
Chief of Staff, United States Arm11 
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